## 010000 - ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

Sealed bids for the Watonga WWTP Dewatering Improvements to be constructed for THE CITY OF WATONGA, will be received at City of Watonga, City Hall, 410 W. Main St, Watonga, OK 73772 until 12:00 PM, Wednesday, April 12th, bids shall be publicly opened and read aloud at 1:00 PM of the same day.

The project includes, but is not limited to, a concrete base to support new dewatering boxes and polymer shed as shown on the plans and indicated in the specifications. The contractor will be responsible for tying in sludge feed lines and process drain lines from the yard to the dewatering boxes. The contractor will also be responsible for placing the existing dewatering boxes and polymer shed on a constructed concrete pad and hooking up all necessary water and electrical connections. The contractor is not responsible for purchasing the dewatering boxes or polymer shed but is responsible for coordinating the startup of the dewatering facility with WWTP staff.

Digital copies of the bid documents are available through the City of Watonga and can be accessed by contacting klittle@watongaok.gov.

Proposals shall be accompanied by a cashier's or certified check upon a national or state bank in an amount not less than five percent (5%) of the total maximum bid price payable without recourse to the Owner, or a bid bond in the same amount from a reliable surety company, as a guarantee that the Bidder will enter into a contract and execute performance and payment bonds within ten (10) days after notice of award of Contract to him. Such bid guarantee shall be made payable to CITY OF WATONGA.

The successful bidder must furnish a performance and payment bond upon the form provided in the amount of one hundred per cent (100%) of the contract price from an approved surety company holding a permit from the State of Oklahoma to act as surety, or other surety or sureties acceptable to the Owner.

The City of Watonga reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive irregularities in the bids and bidding deemed to be in the best interests of City of Watonga, and to reject nonconforming, nonresponsive, or conditional bids.

Bids must remain in effect for 60 days after the bid opening date. Within **60** days from the bid date, the Owner may award the contract to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder or reject any or all bids for the project.

Owner: CITY OF WATONGA
By: Karrie Beth Little
Title: City Manager

**END OF ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS**